

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD AGE IN MONTHS FOR AAP INTERVIEW

AAP_AGE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
4	63	3.05	63	3.05
5	74	3.58	137	6.62
6	87	4.21	224	10.83
7	70	3.38	294	14.22
8	78	3.77	372	17.99
9	60	2.90	432	20.89
10	70	3.38	502	24.27
11	84	4.06	586	28.34
12	74	3.58	660	31.91
13	68	3.29	728	35.20
14	69	3.34	797	38.54
15	69	3.34	866	41.88
16	81	3.92	947	45.79
17	78	3.77	1025	49.56
18	81	3.92	1106	53.48
19	59	2.85	1165	56.33
20	74	3.58	1239	59.91
21	66	3.19	1305	63.10
22	60	2.90	1365	66.01
23	67	3.24	1432	69.25
24	50	2.42	1482	71.66
25	49	2.37	1531	74.03
26	41	1.98	1572	76.02
27	63	3.05	1635	79.06
28	58	2.80	1693	81.87
29	58	2.80	1751	84.67
30	60	2.90	1811	87.57
31	56	2.71	1867	90.28
32	52	2.51	1919	92.79
33	53	2.56	1972	95.36
34	45	2.18	2017	97.53
35	51	2.47	2068	100.00

IMPUTED GENDER

I_GENDER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-MALE	1077	52.08	1077	52.08
2-FEMALE	991	47.92	2068	100.00

IMPUTED KIDHISP

I_HISP_K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1251	60.49	1251	60.49
1-YES	817	39.51	2068	100.00

IMPUTED KID'S RACE (R)

I_RACEKR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-WHITE	1099	53.14	1099	53.14
2-BLACK	530	25.63	1629	78.77
3-NAT AME/ALASKA NAT	33	1.60	1662	80.37
4-ASIAN	28	1.35	1690	81.72
5-OTHER	378	18.28	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Flag:KID'S HISP ETHNICITY IMPUTED

KFLG_HIS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	2067	99.95	2067	99.95
1-YES	1	0.05	2068	100.00

Flag:KID'S RACE IMPUTED

KFLG_RAC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1975	95.50	1975	95.50
1-YES	93	4.50	2068	100.00

IMPUTED EDUCMOM

I_EDUCM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL	443	21.42	443	21.42
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD	655	31.67	1098	53.09
MORE THAN HS GRAD	970	46.91	2068	100.00

FLAG: I\_EDUCM IS AN IMPUTED VALUE (R)

KFLG_EDU	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	2063	99.76	2063	99.76
1-YES	5	0.24	2068	100.00

MOTHER REPORTED HISPANIC ETHNICITY

MOMHISP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1338	64.70	1338	64.70
1-YES	728	35.20	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

MOM's RACE (R)

MOMRACER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-WHITE	1083	52.37	1083	52.37
2-BLACK	468	22.63	1551	75.00
3-NAT AME/ALASKA NAT	29	1.40	1580	76.40
4-ASIAN	32	1.55	1612	77.95
5-OTHER	405	19.58	2017	97.53
96-DK	40	1.93	2057	99.47
97-REF	11	0.53	2068	100.00

REGION OF THE COUNTRY

REGION	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1) NORTHEAST	367	17.75	367	17.75
2) MIDWEST	384	18.57	751	36.32
3) SOUTH	723	34.96	1474	71.28
4) WEST	594	28.72	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Interview language (Recoded)

INT_LANG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
English	1668	80.66	1668	80.66
Spanish	400	19.34	2068	100.00

PART OF OVERSAMPLED POPULATION

OVERSAMP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1208	58.41	1208	58.41
1-YES	860	41.59	2068	100.00

NO. OF DOCTOR VISITS FOR ANY REASON (R)

AlQ01R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	14	0.68	14	0.68
1	43	2.08	57	2.76
2	122	5.90	179	8.66
3	184	8.90	363	17.55
4	217	10.49	580	28.05
5	215	10.40	795	38.44
6	248	11.99	1043	50.44
7	139	6.72	1182	57.16
8	134	6.48	1316	63.64
9	45	2.18	1361	65.81
10	223	10.78	1584	76.60
11	17	0.82	1601	77.42
12	96	4.64	1697	82.06
13	11	0.53	1708	82.59
14	10	0.48	1718	83.08
15	97	4.69	1815	87.77
16+	202	9.77	2017	97.53
996-DK	51	2.47	2068	100.00

NO. OF WELL CHILD CARE DOCTOR VISITS (R)

AlQ02R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	96	4.64	96	4.64
1	297	14.36	393	19.00
2	353	17.07	746	36.07
3	343	16.59	1089	52.66
4	339	16.39	1428	69.05
5	220	10.64	1648	79.69
6	144	6.96	1792	86.65
7	45	2.18	1837	88.83
8	58	2.80	1895	91.63
9	13	0.63	1908	92.26
10	47	2.27	1955	94.54
11+	69	3.34	2024	97.87
996-DK	43	2.08	2067	99.95
997-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

LOCATION CHILD GOES FOR SHOT OR CHECKUP

	AlQ03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-DOCTOR OR NURSE PRACTITIONER IN PRIVATE OR GROUP PRACTICE		1435	69.39	1435	69.39
2-URGENT CARE OR WALK-IN CLINIC		55	2.66	1490	72.05
3-COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER/PUBLIC CLINIC		373	18.04	1863	90.09
4-HOSPITAL CLINIC		156	7.54	2019	97.63
5-EMERGENCY ROOM		4	0.19	2023	97.82
6-NO ONE PLACE		7	0.34	2030	98.16
7-OTHER		29	1.40	2059	99.56
96-DK		9	0.44	2068	100.00

PARTICULAR DOCTOR OR PROVIDOR SEEN (R)

	AlQ04R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO		1123	54.30	1123	54.30
1-YES		930	44.97	2053	99.27
6-DK		9	0.44	2062	99.71
7-REF		1	0.05	2063	99.76
8-SKIP		5	0.24	2068	100.00

TYPE OF PROVIDER CHILD USUALLY SEES (R)

	AlQ05R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)		4	0.19	4	0.19
1-PEDIATRICIAN		738	35.69	742	35.88
2-FAMILY PRACTITIONER		126	6.09	868	41.97
3-PEDIATRIC NURSE PRACTITIONER		44	2.13	912	44.10
4-PHYSICIAN_S ASSISTANT		15	0.73	927	44.83
5-OTHER		3	0.15	930	44.97
8-SKIP		1138	55.03	2068	100.00

BEST DESCRIPTION PROVIDER'S PRACTICE (R)

	AlQ06R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-URBAN - IN A CITY		582	28.14	582	28.14
2-SUBURBAN - IN THE SUBURBS		251	12.14	833	40.28
3-RURAL - OUTSIDE A CITY OR SUBURBS		68	3.29	901	43.57
4-OTHER		16	0.77	917	44.34
6-DK		12	0.58	929	44.92
7-REF		1	0.05	930	44.97
8-SKIP		1138	55.03	2068	100.00

GENDER OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDER (R)

	AlQ07R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-MAN		511	24.71	511	24.71
2-WOMAN		411	19.87	922	44.58
6-DK		8	0.39	930	44.97
8-SKIP		1138	55.03	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

AGE OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDER IN YEARS (R)

AlQ08R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
22	1	0.05	1	0.05
25	3	0.15	4	0.19
26	1	0.05	5	0.24
27	3	0.15	8	0.39
28	11	0.53	19	0.92
29	3	0.15	22	1.06
30	48	2.32	70	3.38
31	3	0.15	73	3.53
32	24	1.16	97	4.69
33	12	0.58	109	5.27
34	10	0.48	119	5.75
35	124	6.00	243	11.75
36	16	0.77	259	12.52
37	20	0.97	279	13.49
38	43	2.08	322	15.57
39	16	0.77	338	16.34
40	164	7.93	502	24.27
41	5	0.24	507	24.52
42	30	1.45	537	25.97
43	10	0.48	547	26.45
44	4	0.19	551	26.64
45	125	6.04	676	32.69
46	12	0.58	688	33.27
47	15	0.73	703	33.99
48	21	1.02	724	35.01
49	6	0.29	730	35.30
50	87	4.21	817	39.51
51	5	0.24	822	39.75
52	8	0.39	830	40.14
53	2	0.10	832	40.23
54	4	0.19	836	40.43
55	30	1.45	866	41.88
56	2	0.10	868	41.97
57	1	0.05	869	42.02
58	4	0.19	873	42.21
60	24	1.16	897	43.38
61	1	0.05	898	43.42
62	2	0.10	900	43.52
63	1	0.05	901	43.57
65	8	0.39	909	43.96
70	1	0.05	910	44.00
80	2	0.10	912	44.10
96-DK	18	0.87	930	44.97
98-SKIP	1138	55.03	2068	100.00

RACE/OR ETHNCTY HEALTH CARE PROVIDER (R)

AlQ09R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-WHITE	567	27.42	567	27.42
2-BLACK	62	3.00	629	30.42
3-HISPANIC	84	4.06	713	34.48
4-AMERICAN INDIAN	22	1.06	735	35.54
5-ASIAN	89	4.30	824	39.85
6-SOME OTHER GROUP	84	4.06	908	43.91
96-DK	18	0.87	926	44.78
97-REF	4	0.19	930	44.97
98-SKIP	1138	55.03	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW YOU CHOSE PROVIDER FIRST VISIT (R)

AlQ10R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALREADY BEING USED BY SOMEONE ELSE IN THE FAMILY	318	15.38	318	15.38
2-RECOMMENDED BY SOMEONE YOU TRUST	255	12.33	573	27.71
3-CHOSEN BY YOU FROM A LIST OF HEALTH PROVIDERS	150	7.25	723	34.96
4-ASSIGNED TO YOU BY THE CLINIC OR PRACTICE	116	5.61	839	40.57
5-OTHER	90	4.35	929	44.92
6-DK	1	0.05	930	44.97
8-SKIP	1138	55.03	2068	100.00

FIRST VISIT TO PROVIDER HOW REFERRED (R)

AlQ10_AR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-RECOMMENDED BY SOMEONE YOU TRUST	183	8.85	183	8.85
2-CHOSEN BY YOU FROM A LIST OF HEALTH PROVIDERS.	60	2.90	243	11.75
3-ASSIGNED TO YOU BY THE CLINIC OR PRACTICE.	32	1.55	275	13.30
5-OTHER	27	1.31	302	14.60
6-DK	16	0.77	318	15.38
8-SKIP	1750	84.62	2068	100.00

REFERRED BY FAMILY MEMBER (R)

AlQ10BZ1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	295	14.26	295	14.26
1-YES	143	6.91	438	21.18
8-SKIP	1630	78.82	2068	100.00

REFERRED BY FRIEND (R)

AlQ10BZ2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	255	12.33	255	12.33
1-YES	183	8.85	438	21.18
8-SKIP	1630	78.82	2068	100.00

REFERRED BY DOCTOR (R)

AlQ10BZ3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	319	15.43	319	15.43
1-YES	119	5.75	438	21.18
8-SKIP	1630	78.82	2068	100.00

REFERRED BY OTHER PERSON (R)

AlQ10BZ4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	430	20.79	430	20.79
1-YES	8	0.39	438	21.18
8-SKIP	1630	78.82	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

MINUTES PROVIDER IN ROOM ON LAST VISIT

A2Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
2	4	0.19	4	0.19
3	7	0.34	11	0.53
4	2	0.10	13	0.63
5	124	6.00	137	6.62
6	6	0.29	143	6.91
7	30	1.45	173	8.37
8	12	0.58	185	8.95
9	1	0.05	186	8.99
10	378	18.28	564	27.27
12	6	0.29	570	27.56
13	4	0.19	574	27.76
15	528	25.53	1102	53.29
17	2	0.10	1104	53.38
18	1	0.05	1105	53.43
20	426	20.60	1531	74.03
22	1	0.05	1532	74.08
23	3	0.15	1535	74.23
25	59	2.85	1594	77.08
28	1	0.05	1595	77.13
30	256	12.38	1851	89.51
35	16	0.77	1867	90.28
37	1	0.05	1868	90.33
40	14	0.68	1882	91.01
45	35	1.69	1917	92.70
50	2	0.10	1919	92.79
60	32	1.55	1951	94.34
70	1	0.05	1952	94.39
90	2	0.10	1954	94.49
96-DK	18	0.87	1972	95.36
98-SKIP	96	4.64	2068	100.00

JUDGE LNGLTH OF TIME PROVIDER SPENT

A2Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-TOO MUCH TIME	20	0.97	20	0.97
2-ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT OF TIME	1689	81.67	1709	82.64
3-NOT ENOUGH TIME	249	12.04	1958	94.68
6-DK	14	0.68	1972	95.36
8-SKIP	96	4.64	2068	100.00

LAST CHECK UP-ASKED ALL QUES WANTED

A2Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	110	5.32	110	5.32
1-YES	1853	89.60	1963	94.92
6-DK	7	0.34	1970	95.26
7-REF	2	0.10	1972	95.36
8-SKIP	96	4.64	2068	100.00

REASON: NOT ENOUGH TIME

A2Q04X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	81	3.92	81	3.92
1-YES	29	1.40	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

REASON: NOT FEEL COMFORTABLE ASKING

A2Q04X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	97	4.69	97	4.69
1-YES	13	0.63	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

REASON: DOCTOR DID NOT SEEM OPEN QXS

A2Q04X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	94	4.55	94	4.55
1-YES	16	0.77	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

REASON: LANGUAGE BARRIER

A2Q04X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	89	4.30	89	4.30
1-YES	21	1.02	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

REASON: YOU FORGOT TO ASK ALL QXS

A2Q04X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	76	3.68	76	3.68
1-YES	34	1.64	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

SOME OTHER REASON

A2Q04X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	97	4.69	97	4.69
1-YES	13	0.63	110	5.32
8-SKIP	1958	94.68	2068	100.00

RATE CHECK UPS LAST 12 MONTHS 0->10

A2Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	4	0.19	4	0.19
1	1	0.05	5	0.24
2	4	0.19	9	0.44
3	9	0.44	18	0.87
4	17	0.82	35	1.69
5	67	3.24	102	4.93
6	42	2.03	144	6.96
7	188	9.09	332	16.05
8	461	22.29	793	38.35
9	374	18.09	1167	56.43
10	802	38.78	1969	95.21
96-DK	2	0.10	1971	95.31
97-REF	1	0.05	1972	95.36
98-SKIP	96	4.64	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

LIKELY TO RECOMMEND CHILD'S PROVIDER

	A2Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-VERY LIKELY		696	33.66	696	33.66
2-SOMEWHAT LIKELY		193	9.33	889	42.99
3-SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY		25	1.21	914	44.20
4-VERY UNLIKELY		15	0.73	929	44.92
6-DK		4	0.19	933	45.12
8-SKIP		1135	54.88	2068	100.00

HOW IMPORTANT ARE WELL CHILD VISITS

	A2Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-VERY IMPORTANT		1803	87.19	1803	87.19
2-IMPORTANT		213	10.30	2016	97.49
3-SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT		49	2.37	2065	99.85
4-NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL		2	0.10	2067	99.95
6-DK		1	0.05	2068	100.00

OVERALL CHILD'S HEATH STATUS

	A2Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EXCELLENT		1069	51.69	1069	51.69
2-VERY GOOD		616	29.79	1685	81.48
3-GOOD		314	15.18	1999	96.66
4-FAIR		65	3.14	2064	99.81
5-POOR		4	0.19	2068	100.00

DERIVED: CHILD AGE RANGE CATEGORY AAP

	ARANGE2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
04-09 MONTHS		432	20.89	432	20.89
10-18 MONTHS		674	32.59	1106	53.48
19-35 MONTHS		962	46.52	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED BREAST-FEEDING

	A3Q01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO		35	1.69	35	1.69
1-YES		397	19.20	432	20.89
8-SKIP		1636	79.11	2068	100.00

BREAST-FEEDING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

	A3Q01_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO		22	1.06	22	1.06
1-YES		12	0.58	34	1.64
6-DK		1	0.05	35	1.69
8-SKIP		2033	98.31	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED ISSUES FOOD/FEEDING

A3Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	42	2.03	42	2.03
1-YES	389	18.81	431	20.84
6-DK	1	0.05	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

FOOD / FEEDING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q02_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	11	0.53	11	0.53
1-YES	29	1.40	40	1.93
6-DK	2	0.10	42	2.03
8-SKIP	2068	97.97	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED SLEEPING POSITIONS

A3Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	46	2.22	46	2.22
1-YES	382	18.47	428	20.70
6-DK	4	0.19	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

SLEEPING POSITION DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q03_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	25	1.21	25	1.21
1-YES	21	1.02	46	2.22
8-SKIP	2022	97.78	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED NIGHT WAKING

A3Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	120	5.80	120	5.80
1-YES	307	14.85	427	20.65
6-DK	5	0.24	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

NIGHT WAKING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q04_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	62	3.00	62	3.00
1-YES	56	2.71	118	5.71
6-DK	2	0.10	120	5.80
8-SKIP	1948	94.20	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED CHILD COMMUNICATION

A3Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	95	4.59	95	4.59
1-YES	327	15.81	422	20.41
6-DK	10	0.48	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

COMMUNICATION DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q05_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	38	1.84	38	1.84
1-YES	56	2.71	94	4.55
6-DK	1	0.05	95	4.59
8-SKIP	1973	95.41	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED BURN PREVENTION METH

A3Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	182	8.80	182	8.80
1-YES	247	11.94	429	20.74
6-DK	3	0.15	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

BURN PREVENTION DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q06_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	98	4.74	98	4.74
1-YES	81	3.92	179	8.66
6-DK	3	0.15	182	8.80
8-SKIP	1886	91.20	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED USE OF A CAR SEAT

A3Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	62	3.00	62	3.00
1-YES	369	17.84	431	20.84
6-DK	1	0.05	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

CAR SEAT USE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q07_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	37	1.79	37	1.79
1-YES	24	1.16	61	2.95
6-DK	1	0.05	62	3.00
8-SKIP	2006	97.00	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED CHILD CARE ARRANGMNT

A3Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	208	10.06	208	10.06
1-YES	221	10.69	429	20.74
6-DK	3	0.15	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

CHILD CARE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q08_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	132	6.38	132	6.38
1-YES	74	3.58	206	9.96
6-DK	2	0.10	208	10.06
8-SKIP	1860	89.94	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED READING TO THE CHILD

A3Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	154	7.45	154	7.45
1-YES	274	13.25	428	20.70
6-DK	4	0.19	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

READING TO CHILD DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q09_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	73	3.53	73	3.53
1-YES	78	3.77	151	7.30
6-DK	3	0.15	154	7.45
8-SKIP	1914	92.55	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED IMMUNIZATIONS

A3Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	10	0.48	10	0.48
1-YES	421	20.36	431	20.84
6-DK	1	0.05	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

IMMUNIZATIONS DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q10_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-YES	10	0.48	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

DELAYED/NOT VACCINATED DUE TO CONCERN

A3Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	402	19.44	402	19.44
1-YES	30	1.45	432	20.89
8-SKIP	1636	79.11	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED ISSUES OF FEEDING

A3Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	55	2.66	55	2.66
1-YES	618	29.88	673	32.54
6-DK	1	0.05	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

FEEDING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q12_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	27	1.31	27	1.31
1-YES	26	1.26	53	2.56
6-DK	2	0.10	55	2.66
8-SKIP	2013	97.34	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED NIGHT WAKING/FUSSING

A3Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	234	11.32	234	11.32
1-YES	436	21.08	670	32.40
6-DK	4	0.19	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

NIGHT WAKING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q13_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
0-NO	131	6.33	133	6.43
1-YES	99	4.79	232	11.22
6-DK	2	0.10	234	11.32
8-SKIP	1834	88.68	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED SLEEPING WITH BOTTLE

A3Q14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	210	10.15	210	10.15
1-YES	451	21.81	661	31.96
6-DK	11	0.53	672	32.50
7-REF	2	0.10	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

SLEEPING W/BOTTLE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q14_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
0-NO	125	6.04	127	6.14
1-YES	55	2.66	182	8.80
3-CHILD DOES NOT USE BOTTLE	25	1.21	207	10.01
6-DK	3	0.15	210	10.15
8-SKIP	1858	89.85	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED TAKING OFF BOTTLE

A3Q15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	303	14.65	303	14.65
1-YES	367	17.75	670	32.40
6-DK	2	0.10	672	32.50
7-REF	2	0.10	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

TAKING OFF BOTTLE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q15_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	160	7.74	160	7.74
1-YES	115	5.56	275	13.30
3-CHILD DOES NOT USE BOTTLE	19	0.92	294	14.22
6-DK	9	0.44	303	14.65
8-SKIP	1765	85.35	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROV DISCUSSED WORDS CHILD UNDERSTANDS

A3Q16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	219	10.59	219	10.59
1-YES	451	21.81	670	32.40
6-DK	4	0.19	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

WORDS UNDERSTANDS DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q16_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	97	4.69	97	4.69
1-YES	111	5.37	208	10.06
6-DK	11	0.53	219	10.59
8-SKIP	1849	89.41	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED DISCIPLINE FOR CHILD

A3Q17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	389	18.81	389	18.81
1-YES	275	13.30	664	32.11
6-DK	10	0.48	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

DISCIPLINE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q17_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	196	9.48	196	9.48
1-YES	184	8.90	380	18.38
6-DK	8	0.39	388	18.76
7-REF	1	0.05	389	18.81
8-SKIP	1679	81.19	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED TOILET TRAINING

A3Q18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	533	25.77	533	25.77
1-YES	130	6.29	663	32.06
6-DK	9	0.44	672	32.50
7-REF	2	0.10	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

TOILET TRAINING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q18_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	300	14.51	300	14.51
1-YES	229	11.07	529	25.58
6-DK	4	0.19	533	25.77
8-SKIP	1535	74.23	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED SYRUP OF IPECAC

A3Q19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	371	17.94	371	17.94
1-YES	291	14.07	662	32.01
6-DK	12	0.58	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

SYRUP OF IPECAC DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q19_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
0-NO	87	4.21	89	4.30
1-YES	276	13.35	365	17.65
6-DK	6	0.29	371	17.94
8-SKIP	1697	82.06	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED USING A CAR SEAT

A3Q20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	156	7.54	156	7.54
1-YES	513	24.81	669	32.35
6-DK	5	0.24	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

CAR SEAT USE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q20_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	92	4.45	92	4.45
1-YES	64	3.09	156	7.54
8-SKIP	1912	92.46	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED CHILD CARE ARRANGMNT

A3Q21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	429	20.74	429	20.74
1-YES	239	11.56	668	32.30
6-DK	5	0.24	673	32.54
7-REF	1	0.05	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

CHILD CARE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q21_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
0-NO	258	12.48	260	12.57
1-YES	164	7.93	424	20.50
6-DK	5	0.24	429	20.74
8-SKIP	1639	79.26	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED READING TO CHILD

A3Q22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	235	11.36	235	11.36
1-YES	427	20.65	662	32.01
6-DK	12	0.58	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

READING TO CHILD DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q22_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	102	4.93	102	4.93
1-YES	131	6.33	233	11.27
6-DK	2	0.10	235	11.36
8-SKIP	1833	88.64	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED IMMUNIZATIONS

A3Q23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	16	0.77	16	0.77
1-YES	656	31.72	672	32.50
6-DK	2	0.10	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

IMMUNIZATIONS DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q23_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	13	0.63	16	0.77
8-SKIP	2052	99.23	2068	100.00

DELAY/NO IMMUNIZATION DUE TO CONCERN

A3Q24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	612	29.59	612	29.59
1-YES	58	2.80	670	32.40
6-DK	4	0.19	674	32.59
8-SKIP	1394	67.41	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED ISSUES ABOUT FEEDING

A3Q25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	250	12.09	250	12.09
1-YES	710	34.33	960	46.42
6-DK	2	0.10	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

FEEDING DISCUSSION

A3Q25_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	163	7.88	163	7.88
1-YES	86	4.16	249	12.04
6-DK	1	0.05	250	12.09
8-SKIP	1818	87.91	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED BEDTIME ROUTINES

A3Q26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	516	24.95	516	24.95
1-YES	434	20.99	950	45.94
6-DK	12	0.58	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

BEDTIME ROUTINES DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q26_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	341	16.49	341	16.49
1-YES	168	8.12	509	24.61
6-DK	7	0.34	516	24.95
8-SKIP	1552	75.05	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED DANGER SITUATIONS

A3Q27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	442	21.37	442	21.37
1-YES	516	24.95	958	46.32
6-DK	4	0.19	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

DANGER SITUATION DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q27_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	230	11.12	230	11.12
1-YES	204	9.86	434	20.99
6-DK	8	0.39	442	21.37
8-SKIP	1626	78.63	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DSCSSD CHLD DOING THINGS SELF

A3Q28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	345	16.68	345	16.68
1-YES	614	29.69	959	46.37
6-DK	3	0.15	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

DOING THINGS SELF DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q28_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	168	8.12	168	8.12
1-YES	173	8.37	341	16.49
6-DK	4	0.19	345	16.68
8-SKIP	1723	83.32	2068	100.00

PROV DISCUSSED PHRASES CHILD UNDERSTANDS

A3Q29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	269	13.01	269	13.01
1-YES	688	33.27	957	46.28
6-DK	5	0.24	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD UNDERSTANDING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q29_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
0-NO	122	5.90	123	5.95
1-YES	142	6.87	265	12.81
6-DK	4	0.19	269	13.01
8-SKIP	1799	86.99	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED CHILD GETS ALONG KIDS

A3Q30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	463	22.39	463	22.39
1-YES	490	23.69	953	46.08
6-DK	9	0.44	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

GETS ALONG W/KIDS DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q30_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	223	10.78	223	10.78
1-YES	231	11.17	454	21.95
6-DK	9	0.44	463	22.39
8-SKIP	1605	77.61	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED DISCIPLINE TECHNIQUE

A3Q31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	549	26.55	549	26.55
1-YES	403	19.49	952	46.03
6-DK	10	0.48	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

DISCIPLINE TECHNIQUE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q31_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	272	13.15	272	13.15
1-YES	271	13.10	543	26.26
6-DK	6	0.29	549	26.55
8-SKIP	1519	73.45	2068	100.00

HAS PROVIDER DISCUSSED TOILET TRAINING

A3Q32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	532	25.73	532	25.73
1-YES	425	20.55	957	46.28
6-DK	5	0.24	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

TOILET TRAINING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q32_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	244	11.80	244	11.80
1-YES	282	13.64	526	25.44
6-DK	6	0.29	532	25.73
8-SKIP	1536	74.27	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED USE OF A CAR SEAT

A3Q33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	324	15.67	324	15.67
1-YES	628	30.37	952	46.03
6-DK	10	0.48	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

CAR SEAT USE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q33_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	239	11.56	239	11.56
1-YES	83	4.01	322	15.57
6-DK	2	0.10	324	15.67
8-SKIP	1744	84.33	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED CHILD CARE ARRANGMNTS

A3Q34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	682	32.98	682	32.98
1-YES	277	13.39	959	46.37
6-DK	3	0.15	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

CHILD CARE DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q34_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	465	22.49	465	22.49
1-YES	211	10.20	676	32.69
6-DK	6	0.29	682	32.98
8-SKIP	1386	67.02	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED READING TO CHILD

A3Q35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	378	18.28	378	18.28
1-YES	574	27.76	952	46.03
6-DK	10	0.48	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

READING DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q35_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	225	10.88	225	10.88
1-YES	150	7.25	375	18.13
6-DK	3	0.15	378	18.28
8-SKIP	1690	81.72	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED IMMUNIZATIONS

A3Q36	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	66	3.19	66	3.19
1-YES	893	43.18	959	46.37
6-DK	3	0.15	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

IMMUNIZATIONS DISCUSSION HELPFUL

A3Q36_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	31	1.50	31	1.50
1-YES	35	1.69	66	3.19
8-SKIP	2002	96.81	2068	100.00

DELAY/NOT IMMUNIZE DUE TO CONCERNS

A3Q37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	893	43.18	893	43.18
1-YES	67	3.24	960	46.42
6-DK	2	0.10	962	46.52
8-SKIP	1106	53.48	2068	100.00

PROVIDER TAKES TIME UNDERSTAND NEEDS

A3Q38_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-ALWAYS	1300	62.86	1301	62.91
2-USUALLY	393	19.00	1694	81.91
3-SOMETIMES	293	14.17	1987	96.08
4-NEVER	68	3.29	2055	99.37
6-DK	12	0.58	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PROVIDER RESPECTS YOUR EXPERTISE

A3Q38_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALWAYS	1151	55.66	1151	55.66
2-USUALLY	509	24.61	1660	80.27
3-SOMETIMES	306	14.80	1966	95.07
4-NEVER	77	3.72	2043	98.79
6-DK	24	1.16	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PROVIDER ASKS HOW YOU FEEL AS A PARENT

A3Q38_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALWAYS	559	27.03	559	27.03
2-USUALLY	325	15.72	884	42.75
3-SOMETIMES	479	23.16	1363	65.91
4-NEVER	687	33.22	2050	99.13
6-DK	16	0.77	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER UNSTNDS PARENTING PREFERENCES

A3Q38_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALWAYS	798	38.59	798	38.59
2-USUALLY	389	18.81	1187	57.40
3-SOMETIMES	362	17.50	1549	74.90
4-NEVER	496	23.98	2045	98.89
6-DK	20	0.97	2065	99.85
7-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

PROVIDER ASKED ABOUT COMMUNITY VIOLENCE

A3Q39	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1778	85.98	1778	85.98
1-YES	276	13.35	2054	99.32
6-DK	14	0.68	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROVIDER ASK COMMUNITY VIOLENCE

A3Q39_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	779	37.67	779	37.67
1-YES	1131	54.69	1910	92.36
6-DK	155	7.50	2065	99.85
7-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED PARENTS PHYS HEALTH

A3Q40	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1233	59.62	1233	59.62
1-YES	825	39.89	2058	99.52
6-DK	10	0.48	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROV DISCUSS PARENTS HEALTH

A3Q40_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	510	24.66	510	24.66
1-YES	1491	72.10	2001	96.76
6-DK	63	3.05	2064	99.81
7-REF	4	0.19	2068	100.00

PROVIDER DISCUSSED HOUSEHOLD SMOKERS

A3Q41	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	423	20.45	423	20.45
1-YES	1619	78.29	2042	98.74
6-DK	26	1.26	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROVIDER DISCUSS SMOKERS

A3Q41_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	100	4.84	100	4.84
1-YES	1951	94.34	2051	99.18
6-DK	17	0.82	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROVIDER DISCUSSED HH SUBSTANCE ABUSERS

A3Q42	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1015	49.08	1015	49.08
1-YES	1022	49.42	2037	98.50
6-DK	31	1.50	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROV DISCUSS SUBSTANCE ABUSERS

A3Q42_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	206	9.96	206	9.96
1-YES	1817	87.86	2023	97.82
6-DK	45	2.18	2068	100.00

PROVIDER ASK AVAILABLE EMOTIONAL SUPPORT

A3Q43	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1379	66.68	1379	66.68
1-YES	660	31.91	2039	98.60
6-DK	28	1.35	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROV DISCUSS EMOTIONAL SUPPORT

A3Q43_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	324	15.67	324	15.67
1-YES	1672	80.85	1996	96.52
6-DK	71	3.43	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PROVIDER ASK SPOUSE SUPPORT OF PARENTING

A3Q44	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1196	57.83	1196	57.83
1-YES	848	41.01	2044	98.84
6-DK	24	1.16	2068	100.00

SHOULD PROV SPOUSE SUPPORTV PARENTING

A3Q44_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	417	20.16	417	20.16
1-YES	1579	76.35	1996	96.52
6-DK	72	3.48	2068	100.00

PROVIDER ASKED FINANCIAL TROUBLE

A3Q45	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1781	86.12	1781	86.12
1-YES	282	13.64	2063	99.76
6-DK	4	0.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

SHOULD PROVIDER ASK FINANCIAL TROUBLE

A3Q45_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	529	25.58	529	25.58
1-YES	1449	70.07	1978	95.65
6-DK	87	4.21	2065	99.85
7-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

HAS PROV TOLD DEVELOPMENTAL ASSESSMENT

A3Q46	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1087	52.56	1087	52.56
1-YES	871	42.12	1958	94.68
6-DK	109	5.27	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PROV HAD CHILD STACK/THROW BALLS

A3Q46_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1311	63.39	1311	63.39
1-YES	734	35.49	2045	98.89
6-DK	22	1.06	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PROVIDER EVER REFERRED TO A SPECIALIST

A3Q47	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1707	82.54	1707	82.54
1-YES	358	17.31	2065	99.85
6-DK	3	0.15	2068	100.00

SPECIALIST: MEDICAL/SURGICAL

A3Q47A01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	205	9.91	205	9.91
1-YES	153	7.40	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

SPECIALIST: SPEECH/LANGUAGE

A3Q47A02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	327	15.81	327	15.81
1-YES	31	1.50	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

SPECIALIST: HEARING

A3Q47A03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	311	15.04	311	15.04
1-YES	47	2.27	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

SPECIALIST: OCC/PHYSICAL THERAPY

A3Q47A04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	325	15.72	325	15.72
1-YES	33	1.60	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

SPECIALIST: DENTIST/DENTAL CARE

A3Q47A05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	349	16.88	349	16.88
1-YES	9	0.44	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

SPECIALIST: PSYCHIATRIC/SOCIAL WORKER

A3Q47A06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	356	17.21	356	17.21
1-YES	2	0.10	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

SOME OTHER SPECIALIST

A3Q47A07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	210	10.15	210	10.15
1-YES	148	7.16	358	17.31
8-SKIP	1710	82.69	2068	100.00

PROVIDER REFERRED TO A PROGRAM OR CLASS

A3Q48	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1964	94.97	1964	94.97
1-YES	100	4.84	2064	99.81
6-DK	4	0.19	2068	100.00

CLASS: BREAST-FEEDING

A3Q48A01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	79	3.82	79	3.82
1-YES	21	1.02	100	4.84
8-SKIP	1968	95.16	2068	100.00

CLASS: PARENTING

A3Q48A02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	70	3.38	70	3.38
1-YES	30	1.45	100	4.84
8-SKIP	1968	95.16	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CLASS: CHILD DEVELOPMENT

A3Q48A03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	77	3.72	77	3.72
1-YES	23	1.11	100	4.84
8-SKIP	1968	95.16	2068	100.00

SOME OTHER CLASS OR PROGRAM

A3Q48A04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	63	3.05	63	3.05
1-YES	37	1.79	100	4.84
8-SKIP	1968	95.16	2068	100.00

CHILDBIRTH CLASS ATTENDED BEFORE BIRTH

A3Q49	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1257	60.78	1257	60.78
1-YES	805	38.93	2062	99.71
6-DK	6	0.29	2068	100.00

CHILDBIRTH CLASS PAID BY INSURANCE

A3Q49_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	404	19.54	404	19.54
1-YES	379	18.33	783	37.86
6-DK	21	1.02	804	38.88
7-REF	1	0.05	805	38.93
8-SKIP	1263	61.07	2068	100.00

PARENTING CLASS AFTER BIRTH OF CHILD

A3Q50	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1811	87.57	1811	87.57
1-YES	254	12.28	2065	99.85
6-DK	3	0.15	2068	100.00

PARENTING CLASS PAID BY INSURANCE

A3Q50_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	118	5.71	118	5.71
1-YES	129	6.24	247	11.94
6-DK	7	0.34	254	12.28
8-SKIP	1814	87.72	2068	100.00

OTHER CHILDREN BESIDES TARGET CHILD

A3Q51	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	747	36.12	747	36.12
1-YES	1321	63.88	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CHILDBIRTH CLASS OTHER BIRTH(S)

A3Q51_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	568	27.47	568	27.47
1-YES	750	36.27	1318	63.73
6-DK	2	0.10	1320	63.83
7-REF	1	0.05	1321	63.88
8-SKIP	747	36.12	2068	100.00

PARENTING CLASS AFTER OTHER BIRTH(S)

A3Q51_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	988	47.78	988	47.78
1-YES	326	15.76	1314	63.54
6-DK	7	0.34	1321	63.88
8-SKIP	747	36.12	2068	100.00

WAS TARGET CHILD BORN PREMATURELY

A3Q52	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1889	91.34	1889	91.34
1-YES	170	8.22	2059	99.56
6-DK	8	0.39	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD-BREAST FED FOR ANY LENGTH OF TIME

A3Q54	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	639	30.90	639	30.90
1-YES	1425	68.91	2064	99.81
6-DK	4	0.19	2068	100.00

DID PROVIDER ENCOURAGE BREAST-FEEDING

A3Q55	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	456	22.05	456	22.05
1-YES	1596	77.18	2052	99.23
6-DK	15	0.73	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

AGE OF CHILD SOLIDS FOODS WERE INTRODUCED

A3Q56	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	21	1.02	21	1.02
1	33	1.60	54	2.61
2	76	3.68	130	6.29
3	229	11.07	359	17.36
4	530	25.63	889	42.99
5	308	14.89	1197	57.88
6	443	21.42	1640	79.30
7	98	4.74	1738	84.04
8	84	4.06	1822	88.10
9	72	3.48	1894	91.59
10	36	1.74	1930	93.33
11	23	1.11	1953	94.44
12	57	2.76	2010	97.20
13	4	0.19	2014	97.39
14	3	0.15	2017	97.53
16	2	0.10	2019	97.63
18	1	0.05	2020	97.68
FOOD NOT INTRODUCED YET	25	1.21	2045	98.89
96-DK	22	1.06	2067	99.95
97-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

BIRTH WEIGHT IN GRAMS (R)

BTHWGTR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-<1500 GRAMS	24	1.16	24	1.16
2-1500-2499 GRAMS	123	5.95	147	7.11
3-2500-2999 GRAMS	337	16.30	484	23.40
4-3000-3499 GRAMS	721	34.86	1205	58.27
5-3500-3999 GRAMS	598	28.92	1803	87.19
6-4000-4499 GRAMS	185	8.95	1988	96.13
7-4500+ GRAMS	36	1.74	2024	97.87
96-DK	44	2.13	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

BREASTFEEDING DURATION IN DAYS (R)

BFEEDR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	639	30.90	639	30.90
1	21	1.02	660	31.91
2	22	1.06	682	32.98
3	14	0.68	696	33.66
4	4	0.19	700	33.85
5	4	0.19	704	34.04
7	41	1.98	745	36.03
9	1	0.05	746	36.07
10	2	0.10	748	36.17
11	1	0.05	749	36.22
12	1	0.05	750	36.27
14	72	3.48	822	39.75
15	5	0.24	827	39.99
20	5	0.24	832	40.23
21	29	1.40	861	41.63
28	14	0.68	875	42.31
30	73	3.53	948	45.84
31) 31-60	163	7.88	1111	53.72
61) 61-90	169	8.17	1280	61.90
91) 91-120	96	4.64	1376	66.54
121) 121-150	54	2.61	1430	69.15
151) 151-180	119	5.75	1549	74.90
181) 181-210	42	2.03	1591	76.93
211) 211-240	44	2.13	1635	79.06
241) 241-270	36	1.74	1671	80.80
271) 271-300	35	1.69	1706	82.50
301) 301-330	19	0.92	1725	83.41
331) 331-360	87	4.21	1812	87.62
361) 361+	102	4.93	1914	92.55
996-DK	26	1.26	1940	93.81
999-STILL B-FEEDING	128	6.19	2068	100.00

CHILD'S BED TIME SAME/CHANGES EACH DAY

A4Q01_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-SAME EVERY DAY	1481	71.62	1481	71.62
2-CHANGES FROM DAY TO DAY	582	28.14	2063	99.76
6-DK	4	0.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD'S NAP TIME SAME/CHANGES EACH DAY

A4Q01_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-SAME EVERY DAY	1324	64.02	1324	64.02
2-CHANGES FROM DAY TO DAY	685	33.12	2009	97.15
3-NOT APPLICABLE	37	1.79	2046	98.94
6-DK	21	1.02	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD'S MEAL TIME SAME/CHANGES EACH DAY

A4Q01_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-SAME EVERY DAY	1532	74.08	1532	74.08
2-CHANGES FROM DAY TO DAY	529	25.58	2061	99.66
6-DK	6	0.29	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

READ STORIES TO CHILD (R)

A4Q02X1R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EVERY DAY	938	45.36	938	45.36
2-THREE TO SIX DAYS	581	28.09	1519	73.45
3-ONE TO TWO DAYS	372	17.99	1891	91.44
4-NEVER	168	8.12	2059	99.56
6-DK	8	0.39	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PLAY MUSIC OR SING WITH CHILD (R)

A4Q02X2R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EVERY DAY	1542	74.56	1542	74.56
2-THREE TO SIX DAYS	348	16.83	1890	91.39
3-ONE TO TWO DAYS	139	6.72	2029	98.11
4-NEVER	34	1.64	2063	99.76
6-DK	4	0.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

TAKE CHILD ON AN OUTING (R)

A4Q02X3R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EVERY DAY	749	36.22	749	36.22
2-THREE TO SIX DAYS	935	45.21	1684	81.43
3-ONE TO TWO DAYS	366	17.70	2050	99.13
4-NEVER	15	0.73	2065	99.85
6-DK	2	0.10	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

DAYS FMLY EATS MIDDAY/DINNER TOGETHER(R)

A4Q02X4R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EVERY DAY	1142	55.22	1142	55.22
2-THREE TO SIX DAYS	531	25.68	1673	80.90
3-ONE TO TWO DAYS	301	14.56	1974	95.45
4-NEVER	90	4.35	2064	99.81
6-DK	3	0.15	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

DAYS FAMILY EATS BREAKFAST TOGETHER (R)

A4Q02X5R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EVERY DAY	510	24.66	510	24.66
2-THREE TO SIX DAYS	257	12.43	767	37.09
3-ONE TO TWO DAYS	781	37.77	1548	74.85
4-NEVER	515	24.90	2063	99.76
6-DK	4	0.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOURS CHILD WATCHES TV ON TYPICAL DAY

A4Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	610	29.50	610	29.50
1	540	26.11	1150	55.61
2	426	20.60	1576	76.21
3	208	10.06	1784	86.27
4	114	5.51	1898	91.78
5	71	3.43	1969	95.21
6	45	2.18	2014	97.39
7	7	0.34	2021	97.73
8	11	0.53	2032	98.26
9	2	0.10	2034	98.36
10	7	0.34	2041	98.69
11	1	0.05	2042	98.74
12	5	0.24	2047	98.98
15	2	0.10	2049	99.08
20	1	0.05	2050	99.13
24	2	0.10	2052	99.23
96-DK	14	0.68	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CHILDRENS BOOKS IN HOUSEHOLD

A4Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	42	2.03	42	2.03
1	9	0.44	51	2.47
2	10	0.48	61	2.95
3	27	1.31	88	4.26
4	32	1.55	120	5.80
5	50	2.42	170	8.22
6	48	2.32	218	10.54
7	21	1.02	239	11.56
8	27	1.31	266	12.86
9	9	0.44	275	13.30
10	138	6.67	413	19.97
11	5	0.24	418	20.21
12	55	2.66	473	22.87
13	13	0.63	486	23.50
14	2	0.10	488	23.60
15	98	4.74	586	28.34
16	7	0.34	593	28.68
17	3	0.15	596	28.82
18	3	0.15	599	28.97
20	205	9.91	804	38.88
22	1	0.05	805	38.93
23	2	0.10	807	39.02
24	6	0.29	813	39.31
25	89	4.30	902	43.62
26	3	0.15	905	43.76
27	2	0.10	907	43.86
28	1	0.05	908	43.91
30	196	9.48	1104	53.38
32	1	0.05	1105	53.43
35	25	1.21	1130	54.64
36	3	0.15	1133	54.79
39	2	0.10	1135	54.88
40	92	4.45	1227	59.33
43	1	0.05	1228	59.38
45	11	0.53	1239	59.91
47	1	0.05	1240	59.96
50	251	12.14	1491	72.10
55	9	0.44	1500	72.53
57	3	0.15	1503	72.68
60	51	2.47	1554	75.15
65	1	0.05	1555	75.19
69	1	0.05	1556	75.24
70	16	0.77	1572	76.02
72	2	0.10	1574	76.11
75	41	1.98	1615	78.09
80	11	0.53	1626	78.63
85	1	0.05	1627	78.68
90	2	0.10	1629	78.77
98	1	0.05	1630	78.82
100	215	10.40	1845	89.22
104	1	0.05	1846	89.26
105	1	0.05	1847	89.31
115	2	0.10	1849	89.41
120	9	0.44	1858	89.85
125	7	0.34	1865	90.18
140	2	0.10	1867	90.28
150	52	2.51	1919	92.79
160	1	0.05	1920	92.84
175	1	0.05	1921	92.89
200	78	3.77	1999	96.66
250	7	0.34	2006	97.00
300	22	1.06	2028	98.07
350	2	0.10	2030	98.16
400	7	0.34	2037	98.50
500	9	0.44	2046	98.94
600	3	0.15	2049	99.08
900	1	0.05	2050	99.13
995	6	0.29	2056	99.42
	12	0.58	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW OFTEN PARENT FEELS FRUSTRATED

A4Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALWAYS	48	2.32	48	2.32
2-SOMETIMES	761	36.80	809	39.12
3-RARELY	888	42.94	1697	82.06
4-NEVER	369	17.84	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT WITH CHILD

A4Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-RIGHT AMOUNT OF TIME	1014	49.03	1014	49.03
2-A LOT MORE TIME	548	26.50	1562	75.53
3-A LITTLE MORE TIME	357	17.26	1919	92.79
4-A LITTLE LESS TIME	143	6.91	2062	99.71
5-A LOT LESS TIME	2	0.10	2064	99.81
6-DK	2	0.10	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN RAISE VOICE OR YELL AT CHILD

A4Q07X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-OFTEN	199	9.62	199	9.62
2-SOMETIMES	786	38.01	985	47.63
3-RARELY	522	25.24	1507	72.87
4-NEVER	552	26.69	2059	99.56
6-DK	3	0.15	2062	99.71
7-REF	6	0.29	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN SPANKS CHILD

A4Q07X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-OFTEN	35	1.69	35	1.69
2-SOMETIMES	313	15.14	348	16.83
3-RARELY	503	24.32	851	41.15
4-NEVER	1208	58.41	2059	99.56
6-DK	2	0.10	2061	99.66
7-REF	7	0.34	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN TAKE AWAY CHILD\_S TOY / TREAT

A4Q07X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-OFTEN	205	9.91	205	9.91
2-SOMETIMES	375	18.13	580	28.05
3-RARELY	154	7.45	734	35.49
4-NEVER	223	10.78	957	46.28
7-REF	4	0.19	961	46.47
8-SKIP	1107	53.53	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW OFTEN GIVE CHILD A TIME OUT

A4Q07X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-OFTEN	266	12.86	266	12.86
2-SOMETIMES	357	17.26	623	30.13
3-RARELY	164	7.93	787	38.06
4-NEVER	169	8.17	956	46.23
6-DK	2	0.10	958	46.32
7-REF	3	0.15	961	46.47
8-SKIP	1107	53.53	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN EXPLAIN BEHAVIOR IS NOT OK

A4Q07X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-OFTEN	616	29.79	616	29.79
2-SOMETIMES	243	11.75	859	41.54
3-RARELY	59	2.85	918	44.39
4-NEVER	39	1.89	957	46.28
6-DK	1	0.05	958	46.32
7-REF	3	0.15	961	46.47
8-SKIP	1107	53.53	2068	100.00

PUT UP BABY GATES / GUARDS

A4Q08X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	599	28.97	599	28.97
1-YES	1427	69.00	2026	97.97
3-NOT APPLICABLE	41	1.98	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

LOCK/LATCH CABINETS W/CLEANING AGENTS

A4Q08X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	430	20.79	430	20.79
1-YES	1571	75.97	2001	96.76
3-NOT APPLICABLE	66	3.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PADDED SHARP EDGES

A4Q08X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	938	45.36	938	45.36
1-YES	1036	50.10	1974	95.45
3-NOT APPLICABLE	92	4.45	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PUT STOPPERS IN ELECTRICAL OUTLETS

A4Q08X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	158	7.64	158	7.64
1-YES	1886	91.20	2044	98.84
3-NOT APPLICABLE	22	1.06	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

LOWER HOT WATER SETTING THERMOSTAT

A4Q08X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	913	44.15	913	44.15
1-YES	1045	50.53	1958	94.68
3-NOT APPLICABLE	96	4.64	2054	99.32
6-DK	13	0.63	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HAVE SYRUP OF IPECAC AT HOME

A4Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1236	59.77	1236	59.77
1-YES	820	39.65	2056	99.42
6-DK	11	0.53	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOURS CHILD SPENDS IN CHILDCARE (R)

A4Q10R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
0	657	31.77	658	31.82
1	49	2.37	707	34.19
2	94	4.55	801	38.73
3	58	2.80	859	41.54
4	48	2.32	907	43.86
5	50	2.42	957	46.28
6	52	2.51	1009	48.79
7	17	0.82	1026	49.61
8	115	5.56	1141	55.17
9	28	1.35	1169	56.53
10	41	1.98	1210	58.51
11	4	0.19	1214	58.70
12	21	1.02	1235	59.72
13	1	0.05	1236	59.77
14	3	0.15	1239	59.91
15	21	1.02	1260	60.93
16	23	1.11	1283	62.04
17	2	0.10	1285	62.14
18	7	0.34	1292	62.48
20	46	2.22	1338	64.70
21	4	0.19	1342	64.89
22	2	0.10	1344	64.99
23	1	0.05	1345	65.04
24	40	1.93	1385	66.97
25	30	1.45	1415	68.42
26	4	0.19	1419	68.62
27	1	0.05	1420	68.67
28	6	0.29	1426	68.96
30	64	3.09	1490	72.05
32	15	0.73	1505	72.78
33	1	0.05	1506	72.82
35	42	2.03	1548	74.85
36	8	0.39	1556	75.24
38	3	0.15	1559	75.39
39	1	0.05	1560	75.44
40	222	10.74	1782	86.17
42	4	0.19	1786	86.36
43	2	0.10	1788	86.46
44	4	0.19	1792	86.65
45	48	2.32	1840	88.97
48	12	0.58	1852	89.56
50	41	1.98	1893	91.54
52	2	0.10	1895	91.63
55	3	0.15	1898	91.78
60+	19	0.92	1917	92.70
995-NO TIME WITH CHILDCARE PROVIDER	148	7.16	2065	99.85
996-DK	3	0.15	2068	100.00

CHILDCARE PROVIDER RELATIVE OR NOT

A4Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-RELATIVE	636	30.75	637	30.80
2-NON-RELATIVE	623	30.13	1260	60.93
8-SKIP	808	39.07	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

WHERE CHILDCARE IS PROVIDED

A4Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-IN YOUR HOME	524	25.34	525	25.39
2-IN SOMEONE ELSE'S HOME	487	23.55	1012	48.94
3-IN A DAYCARE CENTER	248	11.99	1260	60.93
8-SKIP	808	39.07	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN BEEN NERVOUS

A5Q01X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALL OF THE TIME	33	1.60	33	1.60
2-MOST OF THE TIME	65	3.14	98	4.74
3-A GOOD BIT OF THE TIME	87	4.21	185	8.95
4-SOME OF THE TIME	337	16.30	522	25.24
5-A LITTLE OF THE TIME	706	34.14	1228	59.38
6-NONE OF THE TIME	836	40.43	2064	99.81
96-DK	2	0.10	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN CALM AND PEACEFUL

A5Q01X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALL OF THE TIME	273	13.20	273	13.20
2-MOST OF THE TIME	824	39.85	1097	53.05
3-A GOOD BIT OF THE TIME	332	16.05	1429	69.10
4-SOME OF THE TIME	381	18.42	1810	87.52
5-A LITTLE OF THE TIME	202	9.77	2012	97.29
6-NONE OF THE TIME	51	2.47	2063	99.76
96-DK	2	0.10	2065	99.85
97-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN BEEN DOWNHEARTED / BLUE

A5Q01X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALL OF THE TIME	40	1.93	40	1.93
2-MOST OF THE TIME	66	3.19	106	5.13
3-A GOOD BIT OF THE TIME	64	3.09	170	8.22
4-SOME OF THE TIME	375	18.13	545	26.35
5-A LITTLE OF THE TIME	709	34.28	1254	60.64
6-NONE OF THE TIME	806	38.97	2060	99.61
96-DK	4	0.19	2064	99.81
97-REF	4	0.19	2068	100.00

HOW OFTEN SO DOWN CANNOT CHEER UP

A5Q01X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALL OF THE TIME	19	0.92	19	0.92
2-MOST OF THE TIME	18	0.87	37	1.79
3-A GOOD BIT OF THE TIME	16	0.77	53	2.56
4-SOME OF THE TIME	98	4.74	151	7.30
5-A LITTLE OF THE TIME	230	11.12	381	18.42
6-NONE OF THE TIME	1681	81.29	2062	99.71
96-DK	3	0.15	2065	99.85
97-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW OFTEN HAPPY

A5Q01X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-ALL OF THE TIME	535	25.87	535	25.87
2-MOST OF THE TIME	1053	50.92	1588	76.79
3-A GOOD BIT OF THE TIME	198	9.57	1786	86.36
4-SOME OF THE TIME	204	9.86	1990	96.23
5-A LITTLE OF THE TIME	59	2.85	2049	99.08
6-NONE OF THE TIME	13	0.63	2062	99.71
96-DK	4	0.19	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HOW WELL COPING W/ DEMANDS OF PARENTHOOD

A5Q02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-VERY WELL	1308	63.25	1308	63.25
2-SOMEWHAT WELL	728	35.20	2036	98.45
3-NOT VERY WELL	24	1.16	2060	99.61
4-NOT WELL AT ALL	5	0.24	2065	99.85
6-DK	1	0.05	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HAS EMOTIONAL SUPPORT W/PARENTING

A5Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	367	17.75	367	17.75
1-YES	1695	81.96	2062	99.71
6-DK	5	0.24	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HAS SOMEONE WATCH CHILD BREAK IS NEEDED

A5Q04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	244	11.80	244	11.80
1-YES	1819	87.96	2063	99.76
6-DK	4	0.19	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD TALKS / MAKES SPEECH SOUNDS

A5Q05X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	641	31.00	641	31.00
2-A LITTLE	353	17.07	994	48.07
3-NOT AT ALL	1046	50.58	2040	98.65
4-N/A	27	1.31	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD SEES / HEARS

A5Q05X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	602	29.11	602	29.11
2-A LITTLE	176	8.51	778	37.62
3-NOT AT ALL	1280	61.90	2058	99.52
4-N/A	9	0.44	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW CHILD UNDERSTANDS YOUR WORDS

A5Q05X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	573	27.71	573	27.71
2-A LITTLE	240	11.61	813	39.31
3-NOT AT ALL	1235	59.72	2048	99.03
4-N/A	18	0.87	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD USES HANDS / FINGERS

A5Q05X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	526	25.44	526	25.44
2-A LITTLE	144	6.96	670	32.40
3-NOT AT ALL	1383	66.88	2053	99.27
4-N/A	13	0.63	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD USES ARMS / LEGS

A5Q05X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	538	26.02	538	26.02
2-A LITTLE	136	6.58	674	32.59
3-NOT AT ALL	1379	66.68	2053	99.27
4-N/A	14	0.68	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD BEHAVES

A5Q05X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	554	26.79	554	26.79
2-A LITTLE	486	23.50	1040	50.29
3-NOT AT ALL	1015	49.08	2055	99.37
4-N/A	10	0.48	2065	99.85
6-DK	2	0.10	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD GETS ALONG WITH OTHERS

A5Q05X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	525	25.39	525	25.39
2-A LITTLE	354	17.12	879	42.50
3-NOT AT ALL	1146	55.42	2025	97.92
4-N/A	38	1.84	2063	99.76
6-DK	3	0.15	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

HOW CHILD LEARNING TO BE INDEPENDENT

A5Q05X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	515	24.90	515	24.90
2-A LITTLE	237	11.46	752	36.36
3-NOT AT ALL	1273	61.56	2025	97.92
4-N/A	41	1.98	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW CHILD IS LEARNING SCHOOL SKILLS

A5Q05X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	329	15.91	329	15.91
2-A LITTLE	197	9.53	526	25.44
3-NOT AT ALL	805	38.93	1331	64.36
4-N/A	733	35.44	2064	99.81
6-DK	3	0.15	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD DOES WHAT OTHERS SAME AGE CAN

A5Q05X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	476	23.02	476	23.02
2-A LITTLE	277	13.39	753	36.41
3-NOT AT ALL	1286	62.19	2039	98.60
4-N/A	22	1.06	2061	99.66
6-DK	6	0.29	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD\_S EMOTIONAL WELL BEING

A5Q05X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-A LOT	673	32.54	673	32.54
2-A LITTLE	287	13.88	960	46.42
3-NOT AT ALL	1094	52.90	2054	99.32
4-N/A	9	0.44	2063	99.76
6-DK	3	0.15	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

12MOS:CHILD HAD ASTHMA

A5Q06X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1882	91.01	1882	91.01
1-YES	176	8.51	2058	99.52
6-DK	10	0.48	2068	100.00

12MOS:CHILD HAD >3 EAR INFECTIONS

A5Q06X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1697	82.06	1697	82.06
1-YES	364	17.60	2061	99.66
6-DK	7	0.34	2068	100.00

12MOS:CHILD HAD ECZEMA OR SKIN ALLERGY

A5Q06X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1644	79.50	1644	79.50
1-YES	419	20.26	2063	99.76
6-DK	5	0.24	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

12MOS:CHILD HAD FOOD/DIGESTIVE ALLERGY

A5Q06X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1816	87.81	1816	87.81
1-YES	233	11.27	2049	99.08
6-DK	18	0.87	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

12MOS:CHILD HAD OTHER HEALTH PROBLEMS

A5Q06X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1781	86.12	1781	86.12
1-YES	287	13.88	2068	100.00

CHILD NEED / USE PRESCRIPTIONS

A5Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1702	82.30	1702	82.30
1-YES	364	17.60	2066	99.90
6-DK	2	0.10	2068	100.00

DUE TO MED, BEHAV, OR OTH CONDITION

A5Q07_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	96	4.64	96	4.64
1-YES	266	12.86	362	17.50
6-DK	2	0.10	364	17.60
8-SKIP	1704	82.40	2068	100.00

CONDITION LASTED/GOING TO LAST FOR 12MO

A5Q07_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	140	6.77	140	6.77
1-YES	103	4.98	243	11.75
6-DK	23	1.11	266	12.86
8-SKIP	1802	87.14	2068	100.00

CHILD USES MORE HEALTH SERV SAME AGE KID

A5Q08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1927	93.18	1927	93.18
1-YES	125	6.04	2052	99.23
6-DK	16	0.77	2068	100.00

MORE SERVICES BECAUSE BEHV/HEALTH COND

A5Q08_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	26	1.26	26	1.26
1-YES	98	4.74	124	6.00
6-DK	1	0.05	125	6.04
8-SKIP	1943	93.96	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CONDITION EXPECTED TO LAST > 12 MOS

A5Q08_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	22	1.06	22	1.06
1-YES	68	3.29	90	4.35
6-DK	8	0.39	98	4.74
8-SKIP	1970	95.26	2068	100.00

CHILD NEEDED MED CARE BUT DID NOT GET IT

A5Q09_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1948	94.20	1948	94.20
1-YES	119	5.75	2067	99.95
6-DK	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD GOT MED CARE LATER THAN WAS NEEDED

A5Q09_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1826	88.30	1826	88.30
1-YES	239	11.56	2065	99.85
6-DK	3	0.15	2068	100.00

CHILD HAS UN-MET NEED OR DELAYED NEED

BASE9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1793	86.70	1793	86.70
1-YES	275	13.30	2068	100.00

MEDICAL PROBLEM/CONCERN COND#1

A5Q09CX1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	39	1.89	39	1.89
1-YES	236	11.41	275	13.30
8-SKIP	1793	86.70	2068	100.00

BEHAVIORAL PROBLEM/CONCERN COND#2

A5Q09CX2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	271	13.10	271	13.10
1-YES	4	0.19	275	13.30
8-SKIP	1793	86.70	2068	100.00

SPEECH PROBLEM / CONCERN COND#3

A5Q09CX3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	271	13.10	271	13.10
1-YES	4	0.19	275	13.30
8-SKIP	1793	86.70	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

OTHER PROBLEM OR CONCERN COND#4

A5Q09CX4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	240	11.61	240	11.61
1-YES	35	1.69	275	13.30
8-SKIP	1793	86.70	2068	100.00

COULD NOT AFFORD MEDICAL CARE/COND#1

A5Q09D11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	175	8.46	175	8.46
1-YES	57	2.76	232	11.22
6-DK	3	0.15	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

COULD NOT AFFORD MEDICAL CARE/COND#2

A5Q09D12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	2	0.10	2	0.10
1-YES	2	0.10	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

COULD NOT AFFORD MEDICAL CARE/COND#3

A5Q09D13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

COULD NOT AFFORD MEDICAL CARE/COND#4

A5Q09D14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	21	1.02	21	1.02
1-YES	12	0.58	33	1.60
6-DK	2	0.10	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

NO PROVIDER FOR MEDICAL CARE/COND#1

A5Q09D21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	159	7.69	159	7.69
1-YES	72	3.48	231	11.17
6-DK	4	0.19	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

NO PROVIDER FOR MEDICAL CARE/COND#2

A5Q09D22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	4	0.19	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

NO PROVIDER FOR MEDICAL CARE/COND#3

A5Q09D23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	4	0.19	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

NO PROVIDER FOR MEDICAL CARE/COND#4

A5Q09D24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	20	0.97	20	0.97
1-YES	15	0.73	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

NOT A PROBLEM TO PROVIDER /COND#1

A5Q09D31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	141	6.82	141	6.82
1-YES	83	4.01	224	10.83
6-DK	11	0.53	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

NOT A PROBLEM TO PROVIDER /COND#2

A5Q09D32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-YES	3	0.15	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

NOT A PROBLEM TO PROVIDER /COND#3

A5Q09D33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-YES	3	0.15	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

NOT A PROBLEM TO PROVIDER /COND#4

A5Q09D34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	22	1.06	22	1.06
1-YES	10	0.48	32	1.55
6-DK	3	0.15	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

TRANSPORT/WORK/CARE PROBLEMS/COND#1

A5Q09D41	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	194	9.38	194	9.38
1-YES	39	1.89	233	11.27
6-DK	2	0.10	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

TRANSPORT/WORK/CARE PROBLEMS/COND#2

A5Q09D42	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

TRANSPORT/WORK/CARE PROBLEMS/COND#3

A5Q09D43	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

TRANSPORT/WORK/CARE PROBLEMS/COND#4

A5Q09D44	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	30	1.45	30	1.45
1-YES	5	0.24	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

OTHER REASON NOT GET CARE /COND#1

A5Q09D51	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	150	7.25	150	7.25
1-YES	83	4.01	233	11.27
6-DK	2	0.10	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

OTHER REASON NOT GET CARE /COND#2

A5Q09D52	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	4	0.19	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

OTHER REASON NOT GET CARE /COND#3

A5Q09D53	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

OTHER REASON NOT GET CARE /COND#4

A5Q09D54	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	26	1.26	26	1.26
1-YES	9	0.44	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CONCERNED CHILD'S DEVELOPMENT/COND#1

A5Q09E11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	186	8.99	186	8.99
1-YES	45	2.18	231	11.17
6-DK	4	0.19	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

CONCERNED CHILD'S DEVELOPMENT/COND#2

A5Q09E12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

CONCERNED CHILD'S DEVELOPMENT/COND#3

A5Q09E13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-YES	2	0.10	3	0.15
6-DK	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

CONCERNED CHILD'S DEVELOPMENT/COND#4

A5Q09E14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	24	1.16	24	1.16
1-YES	11	0.53	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS ATTENDING DAYCARE /COND#1

A5Q09E21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	204	9.86	204	9.86
1-YES	30	1.45	234	11.32
6-DK	1	0.05	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS ATTENDING DAYCARE /COND#2

A5Q09E22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS ATTENDING DAYCARE /COND#3

A5Q09E23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	2	0.10	2	0.10
1-YES	2	0.10	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PROBLEMS ATTENDING DAYCARE /COND#4

A5Q09E24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	32	1.55	32	1.55
1-YES	3	0.15	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS WITH WORK OBLIGATION/COND#1

A5Q09E31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	163	7.88	163	7.88
1-YES	71	3.43	234	11.32
6-DK	1	0.05	235	11.36
7-REF	1	0.05	236	11.41
8-SKIP	1832	88.59	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS WITH WORK OBLIGATION/COND#2

A5Q09E32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS WITH WORK OBLIGATION/COND#3

A5Q09E33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	1	0.05	4	0.19
8-SKIP	2064	99.81	2068	100.00

PROBLEMS WITH WORK OBLIGATION/COND#4

A5Q09E34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	27	1.31	27	1.31
1-YES	8	0.39	35	1.69
8-SKIP	2033	98.31	2068	100.00

NO. OF TIMES CHILD WENT TO HOSP ER (R)

A5Q10R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	1282	61.99	1282	61.99
1	433	20.94	1715	82.93
2	180	8.70	1895	91.63
3	86	4.16	1981	95.79
4	32	1.55	2013	97.34
5	18	0.87	2031	98.21
6	15	0.73	2046	98.94
7+	20	0.97	2066	99.90
996-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
997-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

TIMES CHILD STAYED IN HOSP OVERNIGHT (R)

A5Q11R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	1823	88.15	1823	88.15
1	163	7.88	1986	96.03
2	41	1.98	2027	98.02
3	14	0.68	2041	98.69
4	4	0.19	2045	98.89
5	3	0.15	2048	99.03
6	4	0.19	2052	99.23
7+	13	0.63	2065	99.85
996-DK	1	0.05	2066	99.90
997-REF	1	0.05	2067	99.95
998-SKIP	1	0.05	2068	100.00

NO. OF CALLS TO DOCTOR OFFICES (R)

A5Q12R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	665	32.16	665	32.16
1	225	10.88	890	43.04
2	321	15.52	1211	58.56
3	251	12.14	1462	70.70
4	155	7.50	1617	78.19
5	121	5.85	1738	84.04
6	69	3.34	1807	87.38
7	20	0.97	1827	88.35
8	25	1.21	1852	89.56
9	5	0.24	1857	89.80
10	72	3.48	1929	93.28
11	3	0.15	1932	93.42
12	26	1.26	1958	94.68
13	1	0.05	1959	94.73
15	32	1.55	1991	96.28
16	1	0.05	1992	96.32
17	1	0.05	1993	96.37
18	1	0.05	1994	96.42
20	27	1.31	2021	97.73
22	1	0.05	2022	97.78
24	1	0.05	2023	97.82
25	3	0.15	2026	97.97
26	1	0.05	2027	98.02
30	13	0.63	2040	98.65
36	1	0.05	2041	98.69
40	2	0.10	2043	98.79
50+	8	0.39	2051	99.18
996-DK	16	0.77	2067	99.95
997-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

PAYING FOR:PRENATAL CARE

A6Q01X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-LOT OF TROUBLE	53	2.56	53	2.56
2-SOME TROUBLE	129	6.24	182	8.80
3-NO TROUBLE AT ALL	1842	89.07	2024	97.87
4-NA	39	1.89	2063	99.76
96-DK	3	0.15	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

PAYING FOR: MEDICAL BIRTH EXPENSES

A6Q01X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-LOT OF TROUBLE	64	3.09	64	3.09
2-SOME TROUBLE	166	8.03	230	11.12
3-NO TROUBLE AT ALL	1803	87.19	2033	98.31
4-NA	31	1.50	2064	99.81
96-DK	2	0.10	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

PAYING FOR:CHILD\_S MEDICAL EXPENSES

A6Q01X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-LOT OF TROUBLE	37	1.79	37	1.79
2-SOME TROUBLE	224	10.83	261	12.62
3-NO TROUBLE AT ALL	1802	87.14	2063	99.76
96-DK	3	0.15	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

PAYING FOR:FORMULA, DIAPERS, CLOTHES

A6Q01X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-LOT OF TROUBLE	61	2.95	61	2.95
2-SOME TROUBLE	380	18.38	441	21.32
3-NO TROUBLE AT ALL	1624	78.53	2065	99.85
96-DK	1	0.05	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

PAYING FOR:CHILD CARE

A6Q01X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-LOT OF TROUBLE	77	3.72	77	3.72
2-SOME TROUBLE	202	9.77	279	13.49
3-NO TROUBLE AT ALL	1587	76.74	1866	90.23
4-NA	200	9.67	2066	99.90
97-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY STATE TITLE V PLAN

A6Q03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1880	90.91	1880	90.91
1-YES	113	5.46	1993	96.37
6-DK	74	3.58	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

WHETHER COVERED BY MEDICAID/SCHIP (R)

MED_SCHP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1309	63.30	1309	63.30
1-YES	755	36.51	2064	99.81
6-DK	3	0.15	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00



NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

CHILD COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE

A6Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	895	43.28	895	43.28
1-YES	1164	56.29	2059	99.56
6-DK	8	0.39	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD COVERED BY MILITARY HEALTH CARE

A6Q06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1992	96.32	1992	96.32
1-YES	63	3.05	2055	99.37
6-DK	12	0.58	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

WHETHER COVERED BY INDIAN HS/OTHER (R)

IND_OTH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1875	90.67	1875	90.67
1-YES	191	9.24	2066	99.90
6-DK	1	0.05	2067	99.95
7-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CONFIRM CHILD HAS NO HEALTH INSURANCE

A6Q09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	10	0.48	10	0.48
1-YES	177	8.56	187	9.04
6-DK	1	0.05	188	9.09
7-REF	1	0.05	189	9.14
8-SKIP	1879	90.86	2068	100.00

COVERED BY MEDICAID

A6Q09_A1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	3	0.15	3	0.15
1-YES	7	0.34	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY MEDICARE

A6Q09_A2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	9	0.44	9	0.44
1-YES	1	0.05	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY MEDIGAP

A6Q09_A3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	10	0.48	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

COVERED BY MILITARY

A6Q09_A4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	10	0.48	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE

A6Q09_A5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	10	0.48	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE

A6Q09_A6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	8	0.39	8	0.39
1-YES	2	0.10	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY SINGLE SERVICE PLAN

A6Q09_A7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	8	0.39	8	0.39
1-YES	2	0.10	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

COVERED BY OTHER PLAN

A6Q09_A8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	7	0.34	7	0.34
1-YES	3	0.15	10	0.48
8-SKIP	2058	99.52	2068	100.00

ANY TIME PAST 12MO CHILD HAD INSURANCE

A6Q09_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	80	3.87	80	3.87
1-YES	87	4.21	167	8.08
6-DK	11	0.53	178	8.61
7-REF	1	0.05	179	8.66
8-SKIP	1889	91.34	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

HOW MANY MOS CHILD HAD INSURANCE

A6Q09_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	5	0.24	5	0.24
1	5	0.24	10	0.48
2	4	0.19	14	0.68
3	10	0.48	24	1.16
4	6	0.29	30	1.45
5	4	0.19	34	1.64
6	18	0.87	52	2.51
7	4	0.19	56	2.71
8	5	0.24	61	2.95
9	5	0.24	66	3.19
10	5	0.24	71	3.43
11	5	0.24	76	3.68
12	11	0.53	87	4.21
98-SKIP	1981	95.79	2068	100.00

TARGET CHILD ANY TYPE HEALTH INSURANCE

INSURE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	179	8.66	179	8.66
1-YES	1889	91.34	2068	100.00

ANYTIME LAST 12M CHILD HAD NO INSURANCE

A6Q10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	1673	80.90	1673	80.90
1-YES	211	10.20	1884	91.10
6-DK	4	0.19	1888	91.30
7-REF	1	0.05	1889	91.34
8-SKIP	179	8.66	2068	100.00

MONTHS CHILD HAD NO INSURANCE

A6Q10_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	10	0.48	10	0.48
1	56	2.71	66	3.19
2	45	2.18	111	5.37
3	32	1.55	143	6.91
4	14	0.68	157	7.59
5	4	0.19	161	7.79
6	26	1.26	187	9.04
7	6	0.29	193	9.33
8	2	0.10	195	9.43
9	1	0.05	196	9.48
10	3	0.15	199	9.62
11	2	0.10	201	9.72
12	10	0.48	211	10.20
98-SKIP	1857	89.80	2068	100.00

PLAN REQUIRED CERTAIN DR OR CLINIC

A6Q11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	791	38.25	791	38.25
1-YES	1066	51.55	1857	89.80
6-DK	31	1.50	1888	91.30
7-REF	1	0.05	1889	91.34
8-SKIP	179	8.66	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

REFERRAL NEEDED FROM ORIGINAL DR

A6Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	647	31.29	647	31.29
1-YES	1146	55.42	1793	86.70
6-DK	95	4.59	1888	91.30
7-REF	1	0.05	1889	91.34
8-SKIP	179	8.66	2068	100.00

CHILD EVER RECEIVED WIC BENEFITS

A6Q13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
0-NO	799	38.64	800	38.68
1-YES	1234	59.67	2034	98.36
3-DO NOT KNOW ABOUT THE PROGRAM	24	1.16	2058	99.52
96-DK	9	0.44	2067	99.95
97-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

CHILD CURRENTLY RECEIVES WIC BENEFITS

A6Q14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
0-NO	416	20.12	417	20.16
1-YES	817	39.51	1234	59.67
6-DK	1	0.05	1235	59.72
8-SKIP	833	40.28	2068	100.00

TOTAL ADULTS 18+ YEARS IN H/H (R)

A7Q01_AR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	228	11.03	228	11.03
2	1438	69.54	1666	80.56
3	221	10.69	1887	91.25
4	121	5.85	2008	97.10
5	35	1.69	2043	98.79
6+	22	1.06	2065	99.85
97-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

TOTAL CHILDREN <18 YEARS IN H/H (R)

NUMCHILR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	660	31.91	660	31.91
2	718	34.72	1378	66.63
3	448	21.66	1826	88.30
4+	239	11.56	2065	99.85
97-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

NUMBER OF CHILDREN 4-35 MONTHS IN HH

NUM4_35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	1858	89.85	1858	89.85
2	200	9.67	2058	99.52
3	10	0.48	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

R'S RELATIONSHIP TO TARGET CHILD

A7Q05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	1	0.05	1	0.05
1-MOTHER (STEP,FOSTER,ADOPTIVE)	1793	86.70	1794	86.75
2-FATHER (STEP,FOSTER,ADOPTIVE)	224	10.83	2018	97.58
3-SISTER OR BROTHER (STEP,FOSTER,HALF,ADOPTIVE)	1	0.05	2019	97.63
5-AUNT/UNCLE	12	0.58	2031	98.21
6-GRANDPARENT	35	1.69	2066	99.90
8-FRIEND	1	0.05	2067	99.95
97-REF	1	0.05	2068	100.00

MOTHER'S MARITAL STATUS

A7Q07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-MARRIED	1312	63.44	1312	63.44
2-WIDOWED	8	0.39	1320	63.83
3-DIVORCED	99	4.79	1419	68.62
4-SEPARATED	70	3.38	1489	72.00
5-NEVER MARRIED	571	27.61	2060	99.61
6-DK	5	0.24	2065	99.85
7-REF	3	0.15	2068	100.00

MOTHER'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS (R)

A7Q08R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1-EMPLOYED FULL TIME	785	37.96	785	37.96
2-EMPLOYED PART TIME	368	17.79	1153	55.75
3-NOT EMPLOYED	908	43.91	2061	99.66
6-DK	5	0.24	2066	99.90
7-REF	2	0.10	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

AGE OF MOTHER (R)

A7Q11R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
<=17				
18	36	1.74	38	1.84
19	51	2.47	89	4.30
20	64	3.09	153	7.40
21	77	3.72	230	11.12
22	85	4.11	315	15.23
23	92	4.45	407	19.68
24	101	4.88	508	24.56
25	89	4.30	597	28.87
26	105	5.08	702	33.95
27	115	5.56	817	39.51
28	101	4.88	918	44.39
29	122	5.90	1040	50.29
30	120	5.80	1160	56.09
31	122	5.90	1282	61.99
32	98	4.74	1380	66.73
33	120	5.80	1500	72.53
34	76	3.68	1576	76.21
35	79	3.82	1655	80.03
36	82	3.97	1737	83.99
37	71	3.43	1808	87.43
38	62	3.00	1870	90.43
39	44	2.13	1914	92.55
40	38	1.84	1952	94.39
41	35	1.69	1987	96.08
42	20	0.97	2007	97.05
43	13	0.63	2020	97.68
44	16	0.77	2036	98.45
45	7	0.34	2043	98.79
46	5	0.24	2048	99.03
47	3	0.15	2051	99.18
48	3	0.15	2054	99.32
49+	6	0.29	2060	99.61
96-DK	2	0.10	2062	99.71
97-REF	6	0.29	2068	100.00

MOTHER LIVE SAME ADDRESS CHILD BIRTH

A7Q12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0-NO	701	33.90	701	33.90
1-YES	1363	65.91	2064	99.81
6-DK	1	0.05	2065	99.85
7-REF	2	0.10	2067	99.95
8-SKIP	1	0.05	2068	100.00

Derived Income (Recoded)

XBESTINC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
(MISSING)	2	0.10	2	0.10
1-UP TO \$7500	153	7.40	155	7.50
2-\$7501 - 17500	377	18.23	532	25.73
3-\$17501 - 25000	301	14.56	833	40.28
4-\$25001 - 35000	265	12.81	1098	53.09
5-\$35001 - 45000	190	9.19	1288	62.28
6-\$45001 - 60000	197	9.53	1485	71.81
7-\$60001 - 75000	122	5.90	1607	77.71
8-OVER \$75000	242	11.70	1849	89.41
96-DK	127	6.14	1976	95.55
97-REF	92	4.45	2068	100.00

NSECH Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

IAP IDS COLLAPSED

STRATUM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	126	6.09	126	6.09
2	77	3.72	203	9.82
3	108	5.22	311	15.04
4	73	3.53	384	18.57
5	126	6.09	510	24.66
6	201	9.72	711	34.38
7	40	1.93	751	36.32
8	91	4.40	842	40.72
9	77	3.72	919	44.44
10	74	3.58	993	48.02
11	202	9.77	1195	57.79
12	124	6.00	1319	63.78
13	93	4.50	1412	68.28
14	62	3.00	1474	71.28
15	263	12.72	1737	83.99
16	86	4.16	1823	88.15
17	196	9.48	2019	97.63
18	49	2.37	2068	100.00

FINAL DISPOSITION OF CASE

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
COMPLETE	2065	99.85	2065	99.85
PARTIAL	3	0.15	2068	100.00